
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Leeds Civic Hall on 
Thursday, 6th February, 2014 at 5.30 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan (Chair) - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 
R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Grace Mangwanya - Gipton CLT 
Rod Manners - Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT 
Phil Rone - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 
Denise Ragan - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information within the meaning of Section 
100I of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons outlined in 
the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or n
[...]
ord the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5th December 2013 as a correct 
record 
 
(copy attached) 
 
 

1 - 6 

8     MATTERS ARISING 
 

 

9   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 PARKS AND COUNTRYSIDE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To consider the Annual Report for the Parks and 
Countryside Service 
 

7 - 20 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 COMPTON CENTRE - COMMUNITY HUB PILOT 
SITE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer, 
Customer Access in respect of the Compton 
Centre Community Hub 
 

21 - 
26 

11   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 WELLBEING REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) providing 
details of the Wellbeing Fund spend to date and 
including details of new projects for consideration 
 

27 - 
52 

12   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities), including 
minutes of the Area Committee sub groups 
 

53 - 
80 

13   
 

  AREA CHAIRS FORUM REPORT 
 
To receive the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meeting held 25th November 2013 
 

81 - 
90 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
20th March 2014 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Hall, 
Leeds. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2014 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hussain, G Hyde, B Selby, 
V Morgan, R Grahame and R Harington 

   Mr R Manners- Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT 
50 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however the Area 
Committee was in receipt of supplementary information in support of agenda 
item 13 Wellbeing Update – in the form of a schedule précising the funding 
applications (minute 60 refers) 
 

51 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of interest 
 

52 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Mr P Rone, Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill CLT and from Councillors Ingham and Maqsood 
 

53 Open Forum  
No representations were made 
 

54 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 24th October 
2013 be agreed as a correct record 
 

55 Matters Arising  
Minute 45 Employment & Skills – Councillor Grahame reported that he 
attended an employment workshop on 4 December 2013 and tabled copies of 
the PowerPoint presentation for information 
 

56 Area Public Health Update  
The East Inner Area Committee (EIAC)Health and Wellbeing Lead presented 
a report outlining the action being taken to discharge the statutory 
responsibilities of Leeds City Council to lead and deliver the public health 
agenda. The report also raised awareness of the role of the Area Lead for 
Health and Wellbeing and provided information on the current position 
regarding public health work within the EIAC locality. Members’ comments 
were sought on the direction for the future development of the public health 
agenda in the EIAC locality 
 
Councillor Harington, Health and Wellbeing Area Lead introduced Lucy 
Jackson, Consultant in Public Health and Liz Bailey Health & Wellbeing 
Improvement Manager. Discussion followed on the key trends pertinent to the 
EIAC area, including: 

• The demographic of the area 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2014 

 

• The premature death and low life expectancy rates recorded across the 
EIAC area 

• Mortality rates recorded in specific areas and within specific
[...]
ally, 
the report provided an opportunity for Members to influence the Service and 
budget planning process for 2014/15 having regard to the expected further 
financial pressures and anticipated merging of services into a new locality 
team. 
 
Mr N Evans, Director of Environment and Housing and Mr J Woolmer, Locality 
Manager Environmental Services, attended the meeting and discussed the 
following matters with the AC: 

• Resources for the provision of litter bins 

• A suggestion that the Service could provide training and accreditation 
to young unemployed people where appropriate, rather than relying on 
overtime for existing staff 

• The perceived impact of the closure of Stanley Road Household Waste 
Sorting Site on fly tipping in the locality 

• Bin yards 

• Enforcement action  

• The need for operatives to note and report instances of fly tipping  

• The prioritisation of education for residents in respect of their 
responsibilities for littering, fly tipping and bin yards 

• The need for effective communication between the decision makers, 
the AC and residents 

• The need to review the services offered to ensure they are still 
appropriate to all the localities within the EIAC area 

 
In conclusion, officers agreed to organise a workshop for Members in the New 
Year, to discuss the matters raised as well as the new management 
arrangements once the former ALMO’s had been subsumed into Environment 
and Housing 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2014 

 

RESOLVED 
a) That the contents of the report and the comments made by Members in 

respect of those areas identified in discussion where the SLA is 
successful or not, be noted  

b) To note that AC has identified the issues of “education” and “service 
review” as being service developments/priorities to be included in 
service planning for 2014/15  

c) To note the intention to hold a workshop on environmental issues in the 
New Year 

 
58 Report on the Future of Alston Lane Community Centre  

EIAC considered the report of the East North East Area Leader providing an 
update on proposals for the future use of Alston Lane Community Centre. The 
report outlined the proposals to return the property to family housing utilising 
funding available through the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) funding. 
 
Local Ward Members expressed their disappointment over the way the matter 
had been dealt with, highlighting ineffective communication between council 
departments as a reason for Children’s Services failing in its aspiration to 
provide a Children’s Home in the locality.Members highlighted the need for an 
asset management mapping exercise to be done within the locality   
RESOLVED 

a) That the contents of the report be noted 
b) That agreement be given to Alston Lane Community Centre being 

declared surplus on the condition that HCA and HRA funding will be 
used to convert the premises into family housing. 

 
59 Social Media Discussion report  

Further to minute 41 of the meeting held 24th October 2013, the East North 
East Area Leader presented a report providing the basis of discussion on the 
merits of establishing a social media presence in the form of a Facebook page 
for the East Inner Area Committee.  
 
The report highlighted key issues raised at the previous meeting in respect of 
information proposed to be shared on the site. It was noted that a Best 
Practice Guide for Social Media was currently being drafted by council’s 
Senior Communications Manager in conjunction with QA Ltd and, with the aim 
of being available in February 2014. As such, the AC was advised to 
postpone the consideration of setting up a Facebook page until full guidance 
is available 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted 
 

60 Wellbeing Report  
The East North East Area Leader presented a report providing an update on 
the current position of the capital and revenue budget for the Inner East Area 
Committee. The report also detailed applications for funding, both revenue 
and capital, for Member’s consideration. 
 
RESOLVED -  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2014 

 

a) To note the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 
financial year; 

 
b) That, in respect of the project proposals submitted to the Wellbeing 

Revenue fund, the following be approved: 
Rigtons and Haslewoods Parking Scheme 
Installation of IT Kentmere Community Centre 
Harehills Opportunity Shop 
Get Ready (Set4Success) 
Seacroft Cooking Skills 
Richmond Hill Elderly Action (RHEA 

£7,500 
£6,418 
£6,300 
£3,975 
£3,670 
£3,000 

 
c) That in respect of the following proposals, the following be agreed 
i. Seacroft Methodist Chapel Refurbishment £7,000 (CRIS/Wellbeing 

Capital Fund) 
ii. Haslewood Bin Solution Phase Two £4,468.20 (CRIS/Wellbeing 

Capital Fund) 
 

d) That, in respect of the project proposals submitted for Youth Activity 
funding, the following be agreed: 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill Media Club 
Community Unity Forum 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill Sports Camp  
Echo Youth Project 
Fearnville Multi-Sport & Swim 
Harehills Media Club 
Friday Night Activities 
Community Journalism 
 

£2,693.66 
£1,500 
£1,500 
£2,395 
£1,982.11 
£1,316.55 
£3,000 
£2,060 

 
61 Area Update Report - including Minutes of the Sub Groups  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing updates from 
the five EIAC Sub Groups; including the minutes of the most recent sub group 
meetings. The report also provided further updates in respect of the on-going 
work of the Inner East Area Committee, East North East Area Support Team 
and partners. 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members 

b) That EIAC agree for the Children and Young People’s Sub Group to be 
the forum to progress discussions around the Youth Service’s 
emerging Service Level Area Agreement (SLA). 

c) To note the contents of the following sub group minutes 
i. Health and Wellbeing sub group held 28th October 2013  
ii. Planning sub group held 12th November 2013 
iii. Environmental sub group held 10th October 2013 
iv. Children and Young People’s sub group held 31st October 2013 
 

62 Area Chairs Forum Report  

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2014 

 

RESOLVED – To note the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held 4th 
October 2013 
 

63 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 6th 
February 2014 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 

64 Closing Comments  
The East North East Area Leader led Members in congratulating Mr Andrew 
Birkbeck, Area Support Officer for EIAC, on his recent Corporate Excellence 
award for ‘Working with Communities’.  
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Parks and Countryside 

Report to East Inner Area Committee 

Date: 6th February 2014 

Subject: Annual Report – for the Parks and Countryside Service  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills, Killingbeck & Seacroft 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides an area profile of key assets and services provided in the East 
Inner area. 

2. It highlights the current progress towards Leeds Quality Park (LQP) status for 
community parks in the area. It provides the costs of achieving and retaining LQP 
status in community parks up to the year 2020. 

3. It details capital improvements in community parks, sport pitches and fixed play in the 
area for the last 12 months and planned improvements to be delivered in the next 12 
months. 

4. It gives a detailed breakdown of events and volunteering in the area. 
 

Recommendations 

5. The Area Committee is requested to note the content of the report and to communicate 
priorities for investment in community parks, playing pitches and fixed play facilities in 
light of the issues raised. 

 Report author:  Sean Flesher 

Tel:  3957451 

Agenda Item 9

Page 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report seeks to further develop the relationship between the Parks and 
Countryside service and the East Inner Area Committee, as agreed at Executive 
Board. 

1.2 It provides an overview of the service and sets out some of the challenges faced 
along with key performance management initiatives.  In addition it seeks to provide a 
positive way forward for delivering the extended role of the Area Committee. 

1.3 In particular it sets out at an area level progress made in attaining Leeds Quality Park 
standard.  It also sets out investment need to attain and sustain LQP standards. 

2 Background information 

Service Description 

2.1 Leeds City Council has one of the largest fully inclusive local authority Parks and 
Countryside services, managing almost 4,000 hectares of parks and green space. 
This includes 7 major parks, 62 community parks and 95 recreation grounds and 391 
local green spaces, which include 144 playgrounds and 500 sports facilities ranging 
from skateboard parks to golf courses, and which play host to 600 events annually. 
The service also manages a nursery which produces around 3 million bedding plants 
each year, 97 allotment sites, over 800km of  Public Right of Way (PROW), and 156 
nature conservation sites, as well as 23 cemeteries and 3 crematoria. 

Description of Priority Advisory Function 

2.2 The priority advisory function for Area Committees relates to community park 
provision that have a wide range of 
[...]
bject: Compton Centre – Community Hub Pilot Site 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills, Killingbeck & Seacroft 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides members with the current position on work taking place on 
establishing a pilot Community Hub in the Compton Joint Service Centre. 

Recommendations 

The Inner East Area Committee is asked to: 

• Note the work being undertaken with current service partners on site at the 
Compton Joint Service Centre to deliver a Community Hub provision for the local 
community.  

• Note the plans for future closer working with partners internal and external to the 
Council to provide a more holistic customer service provision in communities, led by 
the needs of the local community. 

• Consider their role in the development of the Community Hub concept within their 
locality in line with the developments and ideas set-out in Section 3 of the report. 

 Report author: Lee Hemsworth  

Tel:  07891 278048 

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

This report provides members with an update on the current position and short / longer 
term plans for the coming year in establishing a Community Hub pilot within Compton Joint 
Service Centre. 

2 Background information 

• A key objective for the Council through the Citizens@Leeds agenda is to deliver 
local solutions within communities that truly integrate council and partner service 
delivery to help individuals and their families address increasingly more complex 
issues simply and effectively.   

To deliver this a network of Community Hubs is being developed t
[...]
k management issues relating to this report. 

5 Conclusions 

• This report provides members with an update as to current and on-going work 
taking place at Compton Joint Service Centre to provide more integrated front line 
services to customers. 

6 Recommendations 

• The Inner East Area Committee is asked to: 

• Note the work being undertaken with current service partners on site at the 
Compton Joint Service Centre to deliver a Community Hub provision for the 
local community.  

• Note the plans for future closer working with partners internal and external to 
the Council to provide a more holistic customer service provision in 
communities, led by the needs of the local community. 

• Consider their role in the development of the Community Hub concept within 
their locality in line with the developments and ideas set-out in Section 3 of 
the report. 

7 Background documents1  

• Executive Board Report – 6th November 2013 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to Inner East Area Committee 

Date:  6th February 2014 

Subject: Wellbeing Fund 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills, Killingbeck & Seacroft  

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report provides Elected Members with an update on the current position of the 
capital and revenue budget for the Inner East Area Committee. 
 

2. Applications for funding, both revenue and capital, are included in the report for 
Member’s consideration. 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

1. Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 financial year; 
 

2.  Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 
amount of Wellbeing Revenue funding to be awarded (See section 3.0 for more 
details): 

 
 ProHD Studio Camcorder for EMAAN’s media team  £5,000 
 Minibus Fund      £3,000 

Irish Arts Foundation Community Programme  £2,400 
Easter Party       £835 

   
 

 Report author:  Andrew Birkbeck 

Tel:  0113 33 67642 

Agenda Item 11

Page 27



 

 
 

3. Consider the following proposal and approve, where appropriate, the amount of 
CRIS or Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each Ward (See 4.0 for more 
details): 

  
 Hovingham Avenue Street Lights     £1,868.22 

Haslewood Bin Solution - Phase 2   £1,604.93 
East Leeds Community Sports Club   £1,100 

 
Purpose of this report 
1.0 The purpose of this report is to provide the Area Committee with details of its 

Wellbeing fund spend, including details of new projects for consideration. 
 
Background information 

2.0 Each of the ten Area Committees receives an allocation of revenue funding. The 
amount of funding for each Area Committee is determined by a formula based on 
50% population and 50% deprivation in each area, which has been previously 
agreed by the Council’s Executive Board. 

 
2.1 It has been agreed that the revenue wellbeing budget for the Inner East Area 

Committee for 2013/14 is £261,760. This is the same revenue budget that was 
allocated last year. Carryover of uncommitted revenue funds from 2012/13 has also 
continued, and added to this the additional underspend as reported at May 16th 
Area Committee the total budget for 2013/14 is £376,826.41. It must be noted by 
the Area Committe
[...]
l projects funded by the Area Committee must demonstrate that they have 
identified any potential risks for the project and what action would/will take to avoid 
or minimise them. Details of the risk assessments for individual projects are 
available from the author of this report.  

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 The Wellbeing fund provides financial support for projects in the Inner East Area 
which support the priorities of the Business Plan, Community Charter and 
Neighbourhood Improvement Plans. 

6.2  New capital funds have been transferred to the  area committee via the Capital 
Receipts Incentive Scheme.  

6.3 The Youth Activity Fund has been delegated to the area committee to fund 
universal activities for children and young people aged 8 – 19.  

7.0 Recommendations 
 
 The Area Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 financial year; 
 

2. Consider the following Wellbeing Revenue project proposals and approve where 
appropriate the amount of Wellbeing funding to be awarded: 
 
ProHD Studio Camcorder for EMAAN’s media team  £5,000 

 Minibus Fund      £3,000 
Irish Arts Foundation Community Programme  £2,400 
Easter Party       £835 

 

Page 34



 

 
 

3. Consider the following proposal and approve where appropriate the amount of 
CRIS or Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each Ward: 
 
Hovingham Avenue Street Lights    £1,868.22 
Haslewood Bins Solution - Phase Two   £1,604.93 
East Leeds Community Sports Club    £1,100 

 

8.0    Background documents1 

8.1 None.  

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



INNER EAST AREA COMMITTEE WELL-BEING BUDGET 2013-14

Funding / Spend Items
BURMANTOFTS AND 

RI

Minutes of the meeting


FINAL minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hussain, G Hyde, B Selby, 
V Morgan, M Ingham, R Grahame and 
K Maqsood 

   R Manners – Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT 
 

65 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however 
Members were in receipt of schedule which provided a précis of the grant 
applications to be considered at agenda item 11 Wellbeing Fund (minute 74 
refers) for ease of reference 
  

66 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

67 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from G Mangwanya, Gipton CLT; P 
Rone, Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT and from Councillor R Harington 
 

68 Open Forum  
No representations were made 
 

69 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 5th December 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record 
 

70 Matters Arising  
There were no matters arising 
 

71 Area Update Report  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
providing updates from the five East Inner Area Committee (EIAC) sub 
groups; including the minutes of the most recent sub group meetings 
 
The report also included further updates in respect of the on-going work of 
EIAC, East North East Area Support Team and partners to help address the 
Area Committee’s agreed priorities. 
 
Chief Inspector M Davison of West Yorkshire Police and B Yearwood, Area 
Community Safety Officer attended the meeting to discuss the Police Review 
element of the report. Ch.Ins. Davison provided the AC with an update on the 
restructure proposals for the police force in Leeds, outlining the new Leeds 
Division structure and the proposals for closer partnership working and 
integration with the local authority and other service providers. 
 



FINAL minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

Discussion followed on the following matters: 

• The role; value and number of PCSOs 
• The numbers of police officers visible in the community. The AC 

received assurances that the number of police constables would not be 
reduced in the EIAC area. It was reported that the allocation of police 
resources would differ between the wards to ensure that those areas 
with the most need were sufficiently resourced 

• The role and value of local Neighbourhood Watch Schemes  
• How the Anti Social Behaviour Unit would relate to the new structure 
• The future of existing WYP assets and possible use by multiple service 

providers 
With regard to specific issues raised by Members, it was agreed that 
information on the following matters would be provided directly to Members: 

• The establishment of a Neighbourhood Watch in the Kentmeres 
• A detailed breakdown on the number of burglaries within the Gipton & 

Harehills ward 
 

It was noted that Members would be invited to attend ward meetings 
regarding the review of the local Burglary Action Plans in February and March 
2014. 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report and the discussions in respect of the 
Police Review be noted 

b) To thank Ch.Ins Davison for the update in respect of the future 
restructure proposals for WYP in Leeds 

 
72 Compton Centre - Community Hub Pilot Site  

The Chief Officer, Customer Access submitted a report on the current position 
on work taking place to establish a pilot Community Hub in the Compton Joint 
Service Centre. 
 
The report set out the principal services intended to be provided at the 
Community Hub and emphasised the ACs future role – as a Community 
Committee – which would be critical in engaging with the local community and 
influencing service provision. The AC’s support for the design of Hub 
provision was sought. 
 
In presenting the report, L Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access, 
outlined the following matters: 

• The need for training and service integration to ensure all staff were 
able to provide necessary services and work as one team,  

• The more effective use of ICT resources to deal with simple queries to 
free up valuable officer time 

• Implementation of “pop-up” provision to provide satellite services away 
from the Hub 

 
Members made the following suggestions in respect of additional services to 
consider locating in the Hub 

• Leeds Anti Social Behaviour Unit 



FINAL minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

• Foodbanks 
• Increased Health Service provision 
• Increased Credit Union and welfare advice provision 
• Increased Registrar service 

 
The timescale for implementation of the new Hub was noted and Members 
requested detail of the new services be provided so that they could advise 
constituents of the new facilities.  
 
Additionally, Members requested further information on the uptake of all 
services currently provided in the Compton Centre, and emphasised the need 
to monitor future use to assess the success of the Hub initiative. The AC 
received assurance that the provision of more services and increased 
community use of the Compton Centre would not have a negative impact on 
other community buildings in the EIAC area 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the work being undertaken with current service providers 
on site at the Compton Joint Service Centre to deliver a Community 
Hub provision for the whole community 

b) To note the plans for future closer working with partners, both 
internal and external to the Council, to provide a more holistic 
customer service provision in communities, led by the needs of the 
local community 

c) To note that, having considered the role of the AC in the 
development of the Community Hub concept within the locality (in 
line with the developments and ideas set out in Section 3 of the 
submitted report) the AC expressed support for the initiative 

d) To note the request for information on the current use of the 
Compton Centre will be supplied directly to Members 

 
73 Parks and Countryside Annual Report  

The Chief Officer, Parks & Countryside, submitted a report providing an area 
profile of key assets and services provided in the East Inner Area Committee 
(EIAC) locality. The report highlighted the current progress towards Leeds 
Quality Park (LQP) status for community parks and the costs of achieving and 
retaining LQP status in EIAC community parks up to the year 2020. 
 
Additionally, details of capital improvements in community parks, sport pitches 
and fixed play in the area for the last 12 months were included along with an 
outline of planned improvements to be delivered in the next 12 months. A 
breakdown of events and volunteering within the EIAC area was also 
included. 
 
S Frosdick, Parks & Countryside Service, attended the meeting and 
highlighted the following matters: 

• The responsibility for the grounds maintenance (GM) function was due 
to be delegated to Area Committees in March 2014, which would allow 
EIAC to prioritise and dedicate resources appropriately  

• Changes to the provision of Bowling Greens and the proposal to 
remove one green at Harehills Park and replace this with a formal park 



FINAL minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

• The intention to assess community parks annually from 2014. 
• The resources required to bring the three parks in the area up to LQP 

standards  
 
(Councillor Ingham left the meeting at this point) 
 
It was reported that the negotiations with trade unions had successfully 
concluded and grounds maintenance staff would adopt seasonal working 
pattern.  
 
Members discussed the following issues:  

• Bowling green charges and what they covered 
• The number of apprentices within the GM team and partnership with 

Leeds City College 

• The Rein Park proposals - Members requested that an action plan of 
the proposed works and costs be provided directly to ward councillors  

• The aspiration to reinstate Seacroft Gardens; Members requested that 
information on this be provided to them directly   

An additional matter in respect of the misuse of Harehills Cemetery and the 
measures available to combat nuisance drinkers and dogs was also raised 
and it was noted that this issue would be raised with the appropriate officer 
RESOLVED  

a) That the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members be noted 

b) To note that the requested information would be provided directly to 
Members 

c) To note the priorities identified by Members for investment 
 

74 Wellbeing Report  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
providing an update on the current position of the capital and revenue budget 
for EIAC. Applications for funding, both revenue and capital, were included in 
the report for Member’s consideration 
RESOLVED 

a) That the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 financial 
year be noted; 

b) That, having considered the submitted project proposals, Wellbeing 
Revenue funding be awarded as follows): 

ProHD Studio Camcorder for EMAAN’s media team 
Minibus Fund 
Irish Arts Foundation Community Programme 
Easter Party 

£5,000 
£3,000 
£2,400 
£835 
 

 
c) That having considered the projects, the following projects be awarded 

CRIS or Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each Ward as 
indicated: 

Hovingham Avenue Street Lights 
Haslewood Bin Solution - Phase 2 
East Leeds Community Sports Club 

£1,868.22 
£1,604.93 
£1,100 



FINAL minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

 
 

75 Area Chairs Forum Report  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held 
25th November 2013 
 

76 Area Update Report  
Further to minute 71 above, the Area Leader invited the Committee to 
consider the wider issues of the Area Update report. Members raised the 
following matters 
Business Plan – it was noted that proposals for the 2014/15 Plan would be 
presented to the March meeting for approval. Members were asked to 
indicate their priorities for 14/15 for inclusion 
Employment & Skills – Members referred to Minute 45 of the meeting held 
24th October 2013 when it was agreed that a further detailed report on 
employment & skills would be presented to the December meeting. Some 
Members expressed concern that no information had been forthcoming 
despite this issue being a primary concern for the EIAC area and identified as 
a key measure to deal with the poverty and deprivation issues experienced in 
the area. The AC emphasised that employment and skills were a priority for 
2014/15 and requested that employment and skills be the main theme of the 
next meeting of the Area Committee, scheduled for 20th March 2014. 
Members indicated their wish to receive a strategic plan on jobs & skills and 
training; the Plan to outline: 

• how the employment & skills service would deliver employment in the 
area,  

• links to the major developments about to commence in the City  
• links forged with schools/education providers  
• support available for the long term unemployed and those new to job 

seeking due welfare changes  

• how the employment & skills service engages with the communities 
within the EIAC area  

RESOLVED – 
a) To note the contents of the Area Update report 
b) To note the comments made by Members and the requests for 

reports back to the Area Committee 
c) To note the following sub group minutes: 

i. Health and Wellbeing – 13th January 2014 
ii. Planning – 29th November 2013 
iii. Environment – 3rd December 2013 
iv. Children and Young People – 2nd December 2013 and 14th January 

2014 
 

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 20th March 
2014 at 5.30pm. The venue of this meeting is proposed as the Civic Hall, 
Leeds but is subject to confirmation 
 
 


